








his inspection report setting forth the results of said inspection is attached hereto and made a part
hereof.
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VIOLATIONS
Based upon direct observations made by Garrison Gross during the course of his December
30, 2015 inspection of the above-named facility, the lllinois Environmental Protection Agency has
determined that Respondents have violated the lllinois Environmental Protection Act (hereinafter,
the “Act”) as follows:
(1) That Respondents caused or allowed the open dumping of waste in a manner
resulting in litter, a violation of Section 21(p)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/21(p)(1)

(2014).

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to Section 42(b)(4-5) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/42(b)(4-5) (2014), Respondents are
subject to a civil penalty of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500.00) for each of the

violations identified above, for a total of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1.500.00). If

Respondents elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board, the statutory civil penalty

specified above shall be due and payable no later than March 15, 2016, unless otherwise provided

by order of the lllinois Pollution Control Board.

If Respondents elect to contest this Administrative Citation by petitioning the llinois Pollution -
Control Board in accordance with Section 31.1 of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1 (2014), and if the lllinois
~ Pollution Control Board issues a finding of violation as alleged herein, after an adjudicatory hearing,

Respondents shall be assessed the associated hearing costs incurred by the lllinois Environmental
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Protection Agency and the llinois Pollution Control Board. Those hearing costs shall be assessed
in addition to the One Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($1,500.00) statutory civil penalty for each
violation.

Pursuant to Section 31.1(d)(1) of the Act, 415 ILCS 5/31.1(d)(1) (2014), if Respondents fail
to petition or elect not to petition the lllinois Pollution Control Board for review of this Administrative
Citation within thirty-five (35) days of the date of service, the Hlinois Pollution Control Board shall
adopt a final order, which shall include this Administrative Citation and findings of violation as
alleged herein, and shall impose the statutory civil penalty specified above.

When payment is made, Respondent’s check shall be made payable to the lllinois
Environmental Protection Trust Fund and mailed to the attention of Fiscal Services, lllinois
Environmental Protection Agency, 1021 North Grand Avenue East, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield,
lllinois 62794-9276. Along with payment, Respondents shall complete and return the enclosed
Remittance Form to ensure proper documentation of payment.

If any civil penalty and/or hearing costs are not paid within the time prescribed by order of the
Hllinois Pollution Control Board, interest on said penalty and/or hearing costs shall be assessed
against the Respondents from the date paymentis due up to and including the date that payment is
received. The Office of the lllinois Attorney General may be requested to initiate proceedings
against Respondents in Circuit Court to collect said penalty and/or hearing costs, plus any interest

accrued.















Lpc# 1850205044
Inspection Date:  12/30/2015

Deposition of General Construction or Demolition Debris; or Clean Construction or D
(7) Demolition Debris
9. | 55(a) NO PERSON SHALL:
(1) Cause or Allow Open Dumping of Any Used or Waste Tire D
(2) Cause or Allow Open Burning of Any Used or Waste Tire D
10. | 55(k)(1) No person shall cause or allow water to accumulate in used or waste tires. The |:|
prohibition set forth in this paragraph (1) of subsection (k) shall not apply to used or
waste tires located at a residential household, as long as not more than 12 used or
waste tires are located at the site.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION FOR A PERMIT TO DEVELOP AND
11. | 812.101(a) | OPERATE A LANDFILL

13. | 808.121 SPECIAL WASTE DETERMINATION

ACCEPTANCE OF SPECIAL WASTE FROM A WASTE TRANSPORTER WITHOUT A
WASTE HAULING PERMIT, UNIFORM WASTE PROGRAM REGISTRATION AND

[]
12. | 722111 | HAZARDOUS WASTE DETERMINATION []
[]
[]

APPARENT VIOLATION OF: (D) PCB; (D) CIRCUIT COURT
15. CASE NUMBER: ORDER ENTERED ON:

16. | OTHER:

O O L i) O

Informational Notes

1. [Hlinois] Environmental Protection Act: 415 ILCS 5/4.

2. Hinois Pollution Control Board: 35 lif. Adm. Code, Subtitle G.

3. Statutory and regulatory references herein are provided for convenience only and should not be construed as legal
conclusions of the Agency or as limiting the Agency's statutory or regulatory powers. Requirements of some statutes
and regulations cited are in summary format. Full text of requirements can be found in references listed in 1. and 2.
above.

4. The provisions of subsection (p) of Section 21 of the [lllinois] Environmental Protection Act shall be enforceable either
by administrative citation under Section 31.1 of the Act or by complaint under Section 31 of the Act.

5. This inspection was conducted in accordance with Sections 4(c) and 4(d) of the {lllinois] Environmental Protection Act:
415 ILCS 5/4(c) and (d).

6. items marked with an "NE" were not evaluated at the time of this inspection.

Revised 06/18/2001 (Open Dump - 2)






State of Illinois
@ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
Inspection Site Sketch

Date: December 30, 2015

BOL ID #: 1850205044 — Wabash County

Site Name: Mt. Carmel / West Drilling

Inspector: Garrison Gross

Not Drawn to Scale: All Locations Are Approximate

Property Boundary

Utility Building / Garage

lllinois State Rotite 1
















